Interest income on Scheme assets  3,342 2,482
Remeasurement gains/(losses) on Scheme assets  (47,459) 5,250
Contributions by the employer  1,585 1,610
Contributions by scheme participants  450 465
Net benefits paid out  (5,900) (5,132)
Administration costs incurred (530) (257)
Net increase in assets from disposals/acquisitions  - -
Settlements - -
Closing fair value of Scheme assets  112,544 161,056

  2022 2021
  £000 £000

Interest income on Scheme assets  3,342 2,482
Remeasurement gain/(loss) on Scheme assets  (47,459) 5,250
Actual return on Scheme assets  (44,117) 7,732

  2022 2021
  £000 £000

Total remeasurement gains/(losses)  8,976 14,803
Change in irrecoverable surplus, effect of limit in paragraph 64  - -
Total gain/(loss)  8,976 14,803

Annual Report and Accounts 2022 123

17 Pensions (continued)
 Discount rate sensitivity
 To show the sensitivity of the results to the choice of discount rate, we have set out below the balance sheet and profit and loss

impact of adopting a discount rate of 0.5% p.a. lower or higher than the current assumption.

 Following a 0.5% p.a. decrease in the discount rate

 Following a 0.5% p.a. increase in the discount rate

  Change New value

Pension expense for the following year 630 643
DBO at 30 September 2022 6,320 92,430

  Change New value

Pension expense for the following year (601) (588)
DBO at 30 September 2022 (5,673) 80,437

  Authorised Issued and fully paid Authorised Issued and fully paid
  2022 2022 2021 2021
  £000 £000 £000 £000

‘A’ Ordinary shares 5p each (2021: 5p each) 1,250 582 1,250 582
Ordinary shares 5p each (2021: 5p each) 1,500 950 1,500 950
  2,750 1,532 2,750 1,532
5% Cumulative participating preference shares £1 each 100 100 100 100
3.5% Cumulative non-participating preference shares £1 each  150 135 150 135
  250 235 250 235

18 Share capital

Equity shares
‘A’ Ordinary shares entitle the holder to 1 vote for every 100 shares held whereas the Ordinary shares carry voting rights of 1
vote for every 20 shares held. At 30 September 2022 there were 11,640,000 ‘A’ Ordinary and 19,000,000 Ordinary shares in issue.

Preference shares
Preference shares are classified as financial liabilities under IFRS. Dividends paid to preference shareholders in the year were
£9,000 (2021: £9,000) and are recorded in finance costs in the consolidated income statement. 5% preference shares carry
voting rights of 1 vote per 5 shares and 3.5% preference shares carry voting rights of 1 vote per 10 shares.